

2017

## **Labor Commission Plaintiff-Appellant, v. Derek Price, Defendant-Appellee : Reply Brief**

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; hosted by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Brent A. Burnett, Sean D. Reyes; counsel for appellant.

Mark D. Tolman, Jessica P. Wilde, Jones Waldo Holbrook & McDonough P.C.; attorneys for appellee.

---

### **Recommended Citation**

Reply Brief, *Labor Commission v. Price*, No. 20170734 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2017).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3/3821](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/3821)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

LABOR COMMISSION’S REPLY BRIEF..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The District Court was without jurisdiction to consider  
Derek Price’s untimely challenge to the Labor Commission’s Order.....1

II. Utah law does not require the service of notice be sent by certified  
mail in wage claim proceedings ..... 4

III. *Heaps* applies retroactively to those actions that are ongoing..... 7

LABOR COMMISSION’S RESPONSE BRIEF ..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 9

Mr. Price has failed to address the district court’s actual factual  
Findings regarding his claim for attorney fees ..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 24(g)(1) ..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 839 P.2d 822 (Utah 1992) .....	4-6
<i>Career Service Review Bd. v. Utah Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 942 P.2d 933 (Utah 1997) .....	2-3
<i>Davis v. Goldsworthy</i> , 2008 UT App 145, 184 P.3d 626 .....	4
<i>Ericksen v. Ericksen</i> , 2018 UT App 184, .....	8
<i>Heaps v. Nuriche, LLC</i> , 2015 UT 26, 345 P.3d 655 .....	7, 9-10
<i>John Kuhni &amp; Sons Inc. v. Labor Comm’n</i> , 2018 UT App 6 .....	5
<i>Living Rivers v. U.S. Oil Sands, Inc.</i> , 2014 UT 25, 344 P.3d 568 .....	1
<i>Schoney v. Memorial Estates, Inc.</i> , 863 P.2d 59 (Utah Ct. App. 1993) .....	3
<i>Still Standing Stable, LLC v Allen</i> , 2005UT 46, 122 P.3d 556 .....	10
<i>Utah State Tax Comm’n v. Echols</i> , 2006 UT App 19 .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued**

**STATUTES and RULES**

Utah Code § 34A-5-108 ..... 10

Utah Code § 63G-4-201 ..... 4, 6

Utah Code § 63G-4-401 ..... 1, 3-4

Utah Code § 63G-4-501 ..... 1

Utah Code § 78B-5-825 ..... 9

Utah R. Civ. P. 64D ..... 1-2
